on an expected improvement in the EBIT margin, driven by changes in the product mix and cost savings, as well
as moving closer to the Group EBIT margin in the long term.

The discount rate used is based on a risk-free interest rate calculated on the basis of the Svensson method.
This is adjusted by a risk premium that reflects the specific risk of the CGU and the heightened risk of an
equity investment. This is based on external information that corresponds to the internal estimates of the
management.

The impairment test of the CGU “Fabasoft Talents GmbH” resulted in an impairment requirement of kEUR 335, as the
current planning shows lower revenue growth than at the time of acquisition. In the CGU “Fabasoft 4teamwork AG”,
a sub-division was sold in the 2023/2024 fiscal year, resulting in a goodwill disposal of kEUR 76. The impairment
tests carried out for the CGU “Fabasoft Xpublisher GmbH” and the CGU “Fabasoft 4teamwork AG” did not result
in any need for impairment.

The following sensitivity analyses indicate the impact of the value in use as at 31 March 2024:

Change in value
in use Fabasoft

Xpublisher GmbH

Change in value
in use Fabasoft

Talents GmbH

Change in value
in use Fabasoft
4teamwork AG

Change in the discount rate by 1 % -2,310 -35 -572

  -1 % 3,244 40 726

Change in growth in perpetuity by 1 % 2,792 25 627

  -1 % -1,989 -22 -495

Change in annual free cashflows by 10 % 1,434 47 525

  -10 % -1,434 -47 -525

The sensitivities indicated would only result in a further need for impairment at Fabasoft Talents.

The following sensitivity analyses indicate the impact of the value in use as at 31 March 2023:

Change in value
in use Fabasoft

Xpublisher GmbH

Change in value
in use Fabasoft

Talents GmbH

Change in value
in use Fabasoft
 4teamwork AG

Change in the discount rate by 1 % -1,031 -118 -665

  -1 % 1,403 134 825

Change in growth in perpetuity by 1 % 1,139 94 760

  -1 % -839 -82 -610

Change in annual free cashflows by 10 % 715 193 721

  -10 % -715 -193 -721

144

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

FABASOFT ANNUAL REPORT 23/24

5.1.3.	 Other financial assets

in kEUR 2023/2024 2022/2023

Start of fiscal year 153 158

Additions 0 7

Reclassification to current receivables -7 0

Fair value changes -1 -12

End of fiscal year 145 153

Other financial assets largely consist in their entirety of investment certificates. These are classified as long-term
securities as there is no intention of selling them within the next twelve months.

5.1.4.	 Other non-financial assets

The contract acquisition costs recognized under other non-financial assets in compliance with IFRS 15 developed
as follows:

in kEUR 2023/2024 2022/2023

Start of fiscal year 413 452

Dissolution -310 -291

Allocation 273 252

End of fiscal year 376 413

145

C
O

N
S

O
L

ID
A

T
E

D
 F

IN
A

N
C

IA
L

 S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

FABASOFT ANNUAL REPORT 23/24